share. In regards to fiscal 2021, this reconciliation excludes the gain on sale of assets from the sale-leaseback transaction that closed in the first quarter, non-cash
amortization of the asset recognized from the gains on sale-leaseback transactions, expenses related to the proxy contest initiated by affiliates of Sardar Biglari in
connection with the Company's 2020 annual meeting of shareholders, and the related tax impacts of these items. In regards to fiscal 2020, this reconciliation
excludes non-cash asset impairment charges related to store assets, expenses related to COVID-19, an impairment charge related to its equity investment in
Punch Bowl Social and the related tax impacts of these items. The Company believes excluding these items from its financial results provides investors with an
enhanced understanding of the Company's financial results. This information is not intended to be considered in isolation or as a substitute for operating income or
earnings per share information prepared in accordance with GAAP.

Third Quarter Ended April 30, 2021 Nine Months Ended April 30, 2021
As Reported Adjustment As Adjusted As Reported Adjustments As Adjusted

(1) (2) (1) (3) (4) (5)
Total Revenue $713,416 - $713,416 $2,037,039 - $2,037,039
Store operating expense 623,570 (3,183) 620,387 1,839,893 (9,551) 1,830,342
General and administrative expense 37,356 - 37,356 110,877 (5,154) 105,723
Gain on sale-leaseback - - - (217,722) 217,722 -
Operating income 52,490 3,183 55,673 303,991 (203,017) 100,974
Interest expense 9,614 - 9,614 31,144 - 31,144
Income before income taxes 42,876 3,183 46,059 272,847 (203,017) 69,830
(Income tax benefit) Provision for income taxes 9,406 748 10,154 54,697 (53,760) 937

Net income $33,470 $2,435 $35,905 $218,150 ($149,257) $68,893

Earnings per share – basic $1.41 $0.10 $1.51 $9.20 ($6.29) $2.90
Earnings per share – diluted $1.41 $0.10 $1.51 $9.17 ($6.27) $2.90

(1) Adjusted for the non-cash amortization of asset recognized from the gain on sale-leaseback transactions.
(2) Adjusted for the tax impacts of (1) above.
(3) Adjusted for proxy contest-related expenses.
(4) Adjusted for the gain on sale of assets related to the sale-leaseback transaction.
(5) Adjusted for the tax impacts of (1), (3), and (4) above.

Third Quarter Ended May 1, 2020 Nine Months Ended May 1, 2020
As Reported Adjustment As Adjusted As Reported Adjustments As Adjusted

(1) (2) (1) (2)
Total Revenue $432,544 - $432,544 $2,027,727 - $2,027,727
Store operating expense 465,176 (3,947) 461,229 1,839,834 (3,947) 1,835,887
Impairment 18,336 (18,336) - 18,336 (18,336) -
General and administrative expense 28,008 (3,122) 24,886 106,025 (3,122) 102,903
Operating income (loss) (78,976) 25,405 (53,571) 63,532 25,405 88,937
Interest expense 5,298 - 5,298 12,383 - 12,383
Income (loss) before income taxes (84,274) 25,405 (58,869) 51,149 25,405 76,554
(Income tax benefit) Provision for income taxes (55,220) 39,321 (15,899) (33,752) 41,569 7,817
Loss from unconsolidated subsidiary (132,878) 132,878 - (142,442) 142,442 -

Net income (loss) ($161,932) $118,962 ($42,970) ($57,541) $126,278 $68,737

Earnings (loss) per share – basic ($6.81) $5.00 ($1.81) ($2.41) $5.28 $2.87
Earnings (loss) per share – diluted ($6.81) $5.00 ($1.81) ($2.41) $5.28 $2.87

(1) Adjusted for non-cash impairment charges related to store assets, expenses related to COVID-19, and impairment charge related to the Company's equity
investment in its unconsolidated subsidiary, Punch Bowl Social. This adjustment does not excluded from the Company's results the approximately $17 million
one-time payment the Company made to its hourly store employees during the third quarter of 2020 to provide short-term financial assistance as their hours were
being reduced as a result of dining room closures.
(2) These adjustments include the tax impacts on the actual tax benefits recorded in the Condensed Consolidated Income Statement, including the deferral of